## 502513501 09/27/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT			

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mark David Austin	10/18/2010
Kurt Huber	10/22/2010
Sheldon Kent Meredith	10/20/2010
Michael A. Salmon	10/08/2010
Rick Tipton	10/26/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AT&T MOBILITY II LLC
Street Address:	1025 LENOX PARK BOULEVARD, NE
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30319

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	14040428			

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-927-2780

Email: epas@thepatentattorneys.com
Correspondent Name: AT&T Legal Department - T&W

Address Line 1: Room 2A-207
Address Line 2: One AT&T Way

Address Line 4: Bedminster, NEW JERSEY 07921

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2010-0514CON/ATTWP544USB
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas E. Watson
	PATENT

502513501 REEL: 031303 FRAME: 0222

SCN0100 14040438

Signature:	/Thomas E. Watson/
Date: 09/27/2013	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031303 FRAME: 0223

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

## WI-FI INTELLIGENT SELECTION ENGINE

												tly herewith;				
$\boxtimes$	embodied	in	an	application	for	United	States	Letters	Patent	filed	on	September	15,	2010,	(Serial	No.
12	/883,145); a	and													•	

WHEREAS, AT&T Mobility II LLC, a limited liability company of Delaware, having a place of business at 1025 Lenox Park Boulevard, NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30319 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, attached herein, and this non-provisional application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set my/our hands.

•		
County of Dekallo)	Name: Mark David Austin	
)	Address: 1020 Windfaire Place	
)	Roswell, GA 30076	
State of (School)	Signed: Music Parel and	
White the state of	Date: /0-/2-20	
	ett.	
Subscribed and swore before mercine co	day of Catobee, 2016	
Supplemental Suppl		
MOUNT STEEL		
THE STANDARD		
Page 1 of 2		

PATENT REEL: 031303 FRAME: 0224

JOINT INVENTOR (Worldwide Rights) AT&T Ref. No. 2010-0514 Attorney Docket No. AT2-170

Notary Public	Name: Kurt Huber  Address: 1852 Canoe Ridge Kennesaw, GA 30152  Signed: Date: 1852 Canoe Ridge  Signed: Address Addres
) ) State of)	Name: Sheldon Kent Meredith  Address: 4638 Gilhams Road Roswell, GA 30075  Signed: Date:
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of the subscribed and sworn to before me this day of the subscribed and sworn to before me this day of the subscribed and sworn to before me this day of the subscribed and sworn to before me this day of the subscribed and sworn to before me this day of the subscribed and sworn to before me this day of the subscribed and sworn to before me this day of the subscribed and sworn to before me this day of the subscribed and sworn to before me this day of the subscribed and sworn to before me this day of the subscribed and sworn to before me this day of the subscribed and subscribe	of, 20
) ) State of)	Name: Michael A. Salmon Address: 475 Pittman Mill Court Loganville GA 30052 Signed: Date: , 20,
State of CRONGICE )	Name: Rick Tipton Address: 7312 Emerald Farm Way Corryton, TN 37721 Signed: 70/2c/2o, 0  of Ottobor, 2010
Page 2 of 2	JUNE TO THE TOTAL

REEL: 031303 FRAME: 0225

JOINT INVENTOR (Worldwide Rights) AT&T Ref. No. 2010-0514 Attorney Docket No. AT2-170

County of )	Name: Kurt Huber
)	Address: 1852 Canoe Ridge
)	Kennesaw, GA 30152
State of)	Signed:
	Date:
Code and the decided and account to the second and	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day	of, 20
Notary Bublic	
, Notary Public	
16.11	
County of Dekalb	Name: Sheldon Kent Meredith
)	Address: 4638 Gilhams Road
	Roswell, GA 30075
State of ()	Signed: Melbler K. Month
State of Subscribed and Subscribed a	Date: 10-20-3810
May VANTON W	
Subscribed and Sympto be ore me this day	of the (420 10
LIVA CECIAL MONTHS: E	•
Mulic Public	
( ) A SHALL ( SE ) A S	
The state of the s	
Marie William	•
Will FRUM	
County of )	Manager Milet LA O I
	Name: Michael A. Salmon
) \	Address: 475 Pittman Mill Court
State of	Loganville GA 30052 Signed:
	Date:
	Date.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of	nf 20
day c	, 20
, Notary Public	
-	
***************************************	Name: Rick Tipton
)	Address: 7312 Emerald Farm Way
)	Corryton, TN 37721
	Signed:
[	Date:
Outline with a little of the l	•
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day o	of, 20
N. C. D. L.	
, Notary Public	

Page 2 of 2

JOINT INVENTOR (Worldwide Rights) AT&T Ref. No. 2010-0514 Attorney Docket No. AT2-170

County of)	Name:	Kurt Huber
)	Address:	1852 Canoe Ridge
)		Kennesaw, GA 30152
State of)	Signed:	
	Date:	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this da	v of	20
Cabbonibod and twom to before me the	y 01	
, Notary Public		
County of )		Sheldon Kent Meredith
)		4638 Gilhams Road
Otata of	o: .	Roswell, GA 30075
State of)	Signed:	
	Date:	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day	v of	. 20
	<i>J</i>	**************************************
, Notary Public		
County of Walton	Name:	Michael A. Salmon
)	Address:	475 Pittman Mill Court
)		Loganville GA 30052
State of Ceorgia )	Signed:	full motolo
Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>8th</u> day	Date:	10/e/20/0
Subscribed and sworn to before me this Stk day	v of Octo	10:01 20: h/2 -000000000000000000000000000000000000
	ککسیانی در	OTA PARIS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARIS OF TH
Summer Public Notary Public		ATOTA AL COMMENT
		The state of the s
		AND WEST CONTRACTOR
County of )	Name:	Rick Tipton
)		7312 Emerald Farm Way
, )	•	Corryton, TN 37721
State of )	Signed:	
	Date:	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day	y of	, 20
, Notary Public		
, INOIGN F UDITO		

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 031303 FRAME: 0227

**RECORDED: 09/27/2013**